j [

UNOFFICIAL COP iyl

Doc#: 1035431055 Fee. $60.00
Eugene "Qene* Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY: Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 12/20/2010 03:54 PM Pg: 1 of 13
Crowley & Lamb, P.C.
350 North LaSalle Street, Suite 900
Chicago, lilinois 60610

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

National City Bank

Commercial Real Estate

One North Franklin Street, Suite 2150
Chicago, Ziiinsis 60606

Attn: Laura Day

This space reserved for Recorder’s use only

SECOND MODIF/CATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS (this “Agreement”) is dated as
of September 29, 2010 and made effective as of as (of June 30, 2010, by and among Karry L. Young
Development, LLC, an lliinois limited liability compiny f“Borrower”), having an address of 19W551
Country Lane, Lombard, IL 60148, Karry L. Young{“Guarantor”) and PNC Bank, National
Association, successor to NATIONAL CITY BANK, a nstignal banking association, successor by
merger to National City Bank of the Midwest, its successors and dssigns, having an address as set forth
above (“Lender™).

RECITALS:

A. Lender made a loan to Borrower (the “Loan™) as evidenced by that ceriain Promissory Note
(“Note”) in the original principal amount of $6,000,000.00 dated August 22, 2006 exzcied by Borrower
in favor of Lender (the “Note”) and a certain Construction Loan Agreement dated Axpust 22, 2006
executed by the Borrower in favor of Lender (theé “Loan Agreement”). The Note and Lian A preement
were modified under the terms of that certain Modification of Loan Documents (*Modification™) dated
December 8, 2009 among the parties hereto and recorded with the Recorder (defined below) on December
22,2009 as Document Number 093561 8069.

B. The Note is secured, in part, by a (i) certain Mortgage, Security Agreement and Assignment of
Rents and Lease and Fixture Filing (“Mortgage™) dated August 22, 2006 from the Borrower in favor of
Bank recorded August 23, 2006 with the Recorder of Cook County, IL (“Recorder”) as Document No.
0623532011 granting to Lender a first priority lien on the real property legally described on Exhibit A
hereto (the “Property™), (ii) the Collateral Assignment of Developer’s Rights Under Redevelopment
Agreement (“the Collateral Assignment™) dated August 22, 2006 executed by Borrower in favor of
Lender which was recorded with the recorder on December 5, 2006 as Document No. 0633934124, (iit)
the Performance and Completion Guaranty ( the “Guaranty”) dated August 22, 2006 of Guarantor and (iv)
a Security Agreement dated November 8, 2006 from Guarantor and Tobey D. Young (together,

-1-




1035431095 Page: 2 of 13 L

UNOFFICIAL COPY

“Pledgor”) and an Account Control Agreement (such security agreement and control agreement, together,
the “Securities Pledge”) dated November 8, 2006 among Lender, Pledgor and PNC Investments, LLC,
successor to NatCity Investments, Inc. (the “Custodian™), as well as other documents from the Borrower
and/or the Guarantor in favor of Lender (the Note, the Loan Agreement, the Mortgage, the Collateral
Assignment, the Guaranty, the Securities Pledge, Modification and all other documents securing or
evidencing the Loan, in their original form and as modified or replaced, including that certain Fifth
Amendment to Construction Loan Agreement, Promissory Note and Other Loan Documents, and
Reaffirmation of Guaranty dated November 21, 2008 and that certain Twelfth Amendment to Mortgage,
Security Agreement and Assignment of Rents and Lease and Fixture Filing and Eleventh Amendment to
Collateral Assignment of Developer’s Rights Under Redevelopment Agreement dated June 9, 2008
between Borrower and Lender which was recorded with the recorder on June 17, 2008 as Document No.
0816929051, are hereinafter referred to as the “Loan Documents™). Capitalized terms not defined herein
shall have the imeaning given to such terms in the Loan Documents.

C. As of the date hereof, the outstanding principal balance of the Note is $425,849.22,
Certain other amsan?s, including accrued interest and attorneys’ fees and costs, are also owed under the
Note and the other Loan Rocuments.

D. The Borrower and Guarantor have requested that Lender extend the maturity date of the
Loan to March 31, 2011 and Lendsr is willing to extend the maturity date of the Loan, on the terms and
conditions more fully set forth herein«iter.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration o{ (i) the facts set forth hereinabove (which are hereby
incorporated into and made a part of this Agreeinent). (ii) the agreements by Lender and Borrower to
modify the Loan Documents, as provided herein, (i Borrower’s agreement to pay all of Lender’s
reasonable attorneys fees and costs in connection with this Agreement, (iv) the covenants and agreements
contained herein, and (v) for other good and valuable consicerarion, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree aciollows:

I. Extension of the Maturity Date / Other Amendmeats ‘o Loan Documents. The Loan
Documents are hereby amended as follows:

(a) Extension of the Maturity Date. Lender and Borrower agree that the Maturity Date for
the Loan shall hereby be amended from June 30, 2010 to March 31, 2011. All refererces in any and all
Loan Documents to “Maturity Date” or words of similar import shall now mean- March 31, 2011.
Borrower agrees that the Loan, together with all obligations under the Loan Documents, sha}! be due and
payable on March 31, 2011, or such earlier date that the Loan and all other obligations shali'bz due and
payable by acceleration or otherwise, subject to no extensions,

(b) Change Interest Rate. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Loan
Documents, the interest rate applicable to the Loan shall be as follows:

Amounts outstanding under the Note will bear interest at a rate per annum which is at all times
equal to (A) the Daily LIBOR Rate plus (B) four hundred fifty (450) basis points (4.50%). Interest
hereunder will be calculated based on the actual number of days that principal is outstanding over
a year of 360 days. In no event will the rate of interest hereunder exceed the maximum rate
allowed by law.

If the Bank determines (which determination shall be final and conclusive) that, by reason of
circumstances affecting the eurodollar market generally, deposits in dollars (in the applicable

2




1035431025 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

amounts} are not being offered to banks in the eurodollar market for the selected term, or adequate
means do not exist for ascertaining the Daily LIBOR Rate, then the Bank shall give notice thereof
to the Borrower. Thereafter, until the Bank notifies the Borrower that the circumstances giving
rise to such suspension no longer exist, the interest rate for al] amounts outstanding under the Note
shall be equal to (A) the Base Rate plus (B) 75 basis points (0.75%) (the “Alternate Rate™).

In addition, if, after the date of the Note, the Bank shall determine {(which determination shall be
final and conclusive) that any cnactment, promulgation or adoption of or any change in any
applicable law, rule or regulation, or any change in the interpretation or administration thereof by a
government authority, central bank or comparable agency charged with the interpretation or
administration thereof, or compliance by the Bank with any guideline, request or directive
(whether or not having the force of law) of any such authority, central bank or comparable agency
shall mae it unlawful or impossible for the Bank to make or maintain or fund loans based on the
Daily LIBCR Rate, the Bank shall notify the Borrower. Upon receipt of such notice, until the
Bank notifids ‘he Borrower that the circumstances giving rise to such determination no longer
apply, the inte;est rate on all amounts outstanding under the Note shall be the Alternate Rate.

For purposes hereof, the tolowing terms shall have the following meanings:

“Base Rate” shall mean the highér of (A) the sum of the Prime Rate or (B) the sum of the Federal
Funds Open Rate plus three hundrzd fifty (350) basis points (3.50%). If and when the Base Rate
{or any component thereof) changes, the rate of interest with respect to any amounts hereunder to
which the Base Rate applies will changz =zstomatically without notice to the Borrower, effective on
the date of any such change.

“Business Day” shall mean any day other than.a Saturday or Sunday or a legal holiday on which
commercial banks are authorized or required by lav:.tobe closed for business in Chicago, lilinois.

“Daily LIBOR Rate” shall mean, for any day, the rate’rer annum determined by the Bank by
dividing (A) the Published Rate by (B) a number equal to 143 minus the percentage prescribed by
the Federal Reserve for determining the maximum reserve r:quirements with respect to any
eurocurrency fundings by banks on such day. The rate of interest wil* = adjusted automatically as
of each Business Day based on changes in the Daily LIBOR Rate without potice to the Borrower.

“Federal Funds Open Rate” shall mean, for any day, the rate per annum (Eased on a year of 360
days and actual days elapsed) which is the daily federal funds open rate as quoted by ICAP North
America Inc. (or any successor) as set forth on the Bloomberg Screen BTMM for tha 0y -opposite
the caption “OPEN" (or on such other substitute Bloomberg Screen that displays such ruik), or as
set forth on such other recognized electronic source used for the purpose of displaying suck rzte as
selected by the Bank (an “Alternate Source™) (or if such rate for such day does not appear on the
Bloomberg Screen BTMM (or any substitute screen) or on any Alternate Source, or if there shall
at any time, for any reason, no longer exist a Bloomberg Screen BTMM (or any substitute screen)
or any Alternate Source, a comparable replacement rate determined by the Bank at such time
(which determination shall be conclusive absent manifest error); provided however, that if such
day is not a Business Day, the Federal Funds Open Rate for such day shall be the “open” rate on
the immediately preceding Business Day. The rate of interest charged shall be adjusted as of each
Business Day based on changes in the Federal Funds Open Rate without notice to the Borrower.

“Prime Rate” shall mean the rate publicly announced by the Bank from time to time as its prime

rate. The Prime Rate is determined from time to time by the Bank as a means of pricing some loans
to its borrowers. The Prime Rate is not tied to any external rate of interest or index, and does not

3-




UNOFFICIAL COPY

necessarily reflect the lowest rate of interest actually charged by the Bank to any particular class or
category of customers.

“Published Rate” shall mean the rate of interest published each Business Day in the Wall Street
Journal “Money Rates” listing under the caption “London Interbank Offered Rates” for a one
month period (or, if no such rate is published therein for any reason, then the Published Rate shall

be the eurodollar rate for a one month period as published in another publication selected by the
Bank).

Interest accruing on the principal outstanding under the Loan from time to time shail (a) be
computed on the basis of a year consisting of 360 days and (b) be charged for the actual number of days
within such monthly period for which interest is charged and (c) shall change concurrently with each
change in ths LIBOR without notice.

(c) Additional Principal Payment. In addition to al] other payments required on the Loan
under the Loan Documcris, Borrower agrees to pay to Lender the aggregate sum of $150,000.00 as a
principal reduction of the Z.can not later than December 31, 2010 (“Additional Principal Payment™) from
proceeds of sales of uniis of the Property and/or out-of-pocket. In addition to all other rights and
remedies, Lender shall have the right, but not the obligation, to provide to Custodian a Notice of
Exclusive Control from Lender ‘wit rzspect to any violation of this required Additional Principal
Payment provision.

{(d) Subject Account Minimum Balnace. Borrower and Pledgor agree to maintain in the

Subject Account at all times a minimum equity balapze of $175,000.00 (“Minimum Balance”). If such
Minimum Balance is not maintained, Lender shall have the right, but not the obligation, to provide to
Custodian a Notice of Exclusive Control (as defined inthe Securities Pledge). In any such Notice of
Exclusive Control from Lender with respect to violation of this Minimum Balance provision, and without
any further consent from Pledgor, Lender shall have the right ts"direct Custodian to immediately liquidate
all financial assets in Subject Account and then transfer the entire cash valance in the Subject Account to
Lender in accordance with the terms of such Notice of Exclusive Contr0!; Such cash balance shall be held
by Lender as cash collateral for the Loan in a demand deposit account wiih Lésider. Borrower and Pledgor
shall execute and deliver all documents and take all actions required by Lender n establish and maintain
such cash collateral account. No interest shall accrue upon any such cash collatér=] account and Borrower
shall not have the right to withdraw, pledge, alienate, assign, or otherwise dispose (r in any way transfer
its interest in any such cash collateral account or the funds contained therein. Upon the‘ozurrence of an
Event of Default, any such cash collateral shall be applied by the Lender, first, to amouits outstanding
under the Loan, as determined by Lender and, then any excess shall be delivered to Pledgor ¢195 a court
of competent jurisdiction may direct.

(e) Events of Default. Borrower agrees that any violation of the covenants contained in this
Section 1 shall be, at Lender’s option, an Event of Default under the Loan Documents. A default under
any Loan Document shall, at the option of Lender, also constitute a default under any or all of the other
Loan Documents.

2. Reaffirmation of Guaranty. Except as modified above, Guarantor ratifies and affirms
the Guaranty and agrees that the Guaranty is in full force and effect following the execution and delivery
of this Agreement and the Note and that the Guarantor remains liable to Lender for all amounts due in
connection with the Note. The representations and warranties of Guarantor in the Guaranty are, as of the

4-




1035431035 Page: 5 of 13 |

UNOFFICIAL COPY

date hereof, true and correct and Guarantor does not know of any default thereunder. The Guaranty
continues to be the valid and binding obligation of Guarantor, enforceable in accordance with its terms
and Guarantor has no claims or defenses to the enforcement of the rights and remedies of Lender
thereunder, except as provided in the Guaranty.

3. Continuing_Validity. Except as expressly modified above, the terms of the original
Mortgage and the other Loan Documents shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect and are
legally valid, binding, and enforceable in accordance with their respective terms. Consent by Lender to
this Agreement does not waive Lender’s rights to require strict performance of the Mortgage (as amended
above) nor obligate Lender to make any future modifications. Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute
a satisfaction of the promissory notes or other credit agreement secured by the Mortgage. It is the
intention of Lender to retain as liable all parties to the Mortgage and all parties, makers and endorsers to
the Note, inctuding accommodation parties, unless a party is expressly released by Lender in writing.
Any maker or-endorser, including accommodation makers, shall not be released by virtue of this
Agreement. If @ny person who signed the original Mortgage does not sign this Agreement, then al
persons signing lelow acknowledge that this Agreement is given conditionally, based on the
representation to Lender that the non-signing person consents to the changes and provisions of this
Agreement or otherwise wiil not be released by it. This waiver applies not only to any initial extension or
modification, but also to at'such subsequent actions,

4. Borrower, Pledgor and Guarantor’s Releases. Borrower, Pledgor and Guarantor, in
consideration of the execution of this Agreement, and the performance of all terms contained herein to be
performed by Lender, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is
hereby acknowledged, do hereby remise, reléass-and forever discharge, and by these presents, do for their
successors, assigns, heirs, administrators, execu:ors personal representatives, agents, grantees, and
successors in interest, remise, release and forever discharge Lender and its respective Successors, assigns,
heirs, administrators, officers, personal representatives; 2ilorneys, agents and successors in interest, from
all actions, suits, causes of action, damages, expenses/ i abilities, claims, accounts and demands,
whatsoever, whether or not well-founded in fact or in law which they have, have had, or at any time may
have, could have, or might have but for the execution of this Agreement, asserted against Lender, for or
by reason of or in respect of any matter, cause or thing whatsoever, whether known or unknown,
developed or undeveloped, past, present or future or whether permanent, continuing or otherwise, arising
out of or connected with the Loan, the Note, the Loan Documents or this Agrecment.

5. Representations and Warranties of Borrower, Pledgor and Guerantor. Borrower,
Pledgor and Guarantor hereby represent, covenant and warrant to Lender as follows:

(a) The representations and warranties in the Note, the Loan Agreement, thé Mortgage and
the other Loan Documents are true and correct as of the date hereof.

(b) There is currently no default or Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Documents)
under the Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents and none of the Borrower, Pledgor
nor Guarantor know of any event or circumstance which with the giving of notice or passing of
time, or both, would constitute an Event of Default under the Note, the Mortgage or the other
Loan Documents.

(c) The Loan Documents are in full force and effect and, following the execution and
delivery of this Agreement, they continue to be the legal, valid and binding obligations of
Borrower, Pledgor and Guarantor, as applicable, enforceable in accordance with their respective
terms, subject to limitations imposed by general principles of equity.

-5-




1035431035 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d) There has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of Borrower,
Guarantor or any other party whose financial statement has been delivered to Lender in
connection with the Loan from the date of the most recent financial statement received by Lender.

{e) As of the date hereof, none of Borrower, Pledgor nor Guarantor have any claims,
counterclaims, defenses, or set-offs with respect to the Loan or the Loan Documents as modified
herein.

() The execution and delivery of this Agreement, related documents and the performance of
the Loan Documents, as modified herein, have been duly authorized by all requisite action by or
on behalf of Borrower and Guarantor. This Agreement and related documents have been duly
executed and delivered on behalf of Borrower, Pledgor and Guarantor, as applicable, and are the
legal, valid and binding obligations of Borrower, Pledgor and Guarantor, as applicable,
enforceable in accordance with their terms.

6. Tide Policy. At Lender’s request, Borrower shall, at its sole cost and expense, cause the
applicable tile compaav«“Title Company™) to issue an endorsement to Lender’s title insurance policy (the
“Title Policy™), as of the Zatz this Agreement is recorded, reflecting the recording of this Agreement and
insuring the first priority of the lien of the Mortgage, subject only to the exceptions set forth in the Title

Policy as of its date of issuance ar.d ny other encumbrances expressly agreed to by Lender.

8. Conditions Precedent As conditions precedent to the agreements of Lender contained
herein:
a. Borrower shall pay to Lender (i) i extension fee of $1,070 and (ii) all out-of-pocket

costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including, without limitation,
title charges, recording fees, appraisal fees and attorneys fees and expenses.

b. Lender shall have received an original or codrierpart of this Agreement duly executed by
Borrower, Pledgor, and Guarantor.

c. Lender shall have received resolutions of Borrower’s ranagers and members approving
execution of this Agreement and related matters, in form and conteni saitsfactory to Lender and its
attorneys.

d. Lender shall have received such other certificates, financial siater aents, schedules,
resolutions and other documents which Lender shall require, including such documents as i.ender deems
necessary.

9. Miscellaneous.
(a) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the

State of Illinois.

(b) This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against Lender than against
Borrower, Pledgor or Guarantor merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been prepared by
counsel for Lender, it being recognized that Borrower, Pledgor Guarantor and Lender have
contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of this Agreement, and Borrower,
Pledgor, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledge and waive any claim contesting the existence
and the adequacy of the consideration given by the other in entering into this Agreement. Each of
the parties to this Agreement represents that it has been advised by its respective counsel of the

-6-




1035431025 Page: 7 of 13 l

UNOFFICIAL COPY

legal and practical effect of this Agreement, and recognizes that it is cxecuting and delivering this
Agreement, intending thereby to be legally bound by the terms and provisions thereof, of its own
free will, without promises or threats or the exertion of duress upon it. The signatories hereto
state that they have read and understand this Agreement, that they intend to be legally bound by it

and that they expressly warrant and represent that they are duly authorized and empowered to
execute it.

(c) Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by Lender, the same shall not be
deemed to constitute Lender a venturer or partner of or in any way associated with Borrower,
Pledgor or Guarantor nor shall privity of contract be presumed to have been established with any
third party.

(d) Borrower, Pledgor Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges that there are no other
understzadings, agreements or representations, either oral or written, express or implied, that are
not embtodied in the Loan Documents and this Agreement, which collectively represent a
complete iategration of all prior and contemporancous agreements and understandings of
Borrower, Pledgor, Guarantor and Lender; and that all such prior understandings, agreements and
representations are hireby modified as set forth in this Agreement. Except as expressly modified
hereby and any relaied documents, the terms of the Loan Documents are and remain unmodified
and in full force and efiae, Ifi the event of any inconsistency or conflict between this Agreement
and any other Loan Documen; the terms, provisions and conditions contained in this Agreement
shall govern and control. Wheraver possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be
interpreted in such manner as to ¢ ffective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision
of this Agreement shall be prohibitcd 2y, unenforceable or invalid under any jurisdiction, such
provision shall as to such jurisdiction, be-severable and be ineffective to the extent of such
prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remaining provisions of this Agreement or
affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.

(e) This Agreement shall bind and inure to (¢ benefit of the parties hereto and their
respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assions.

) Any references to any “Note”, the “Mortgage™, or th¢ “Loan Documents” contained in
any of the Loan Documents shall be deemed to refer to the Note, the Mortgage, and the other
Loan Documents as amended hereby and related documents. The parugranh and section headings
used herein are for convenience only and shall not limit the substantive provisions hereof. All
words herein which are expressed in the neuter gender shall be deemed to iiclwle the masculine,
feminine and neuter genders. Any word herein which is expressed in the singiiaror plural shall
be deemed, whenever appropriate in the context, to include the plural and the singizi:

(g} This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which, when taken
together, shall constitute one original Agreement. Any signature or other authentication delivered
by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be deemed to be an original signature hereto.

(h) Time is of the essence of Guarantor’s, Pledgor’s and Borrower’s obligations under this
Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE ATTACHED]




1035431035 Page: 8 of 13

“ UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of the day
and year first above written.

BORROWER: LENDER:
Karry L. Young Development, LLC, an PNC Bank, National Association,
Illinois limited liability company successor to NATIONAL CITY BANK

By: / / /an-—vr\ By

Koty viL Yyﬁfg, man@r O Iis:

GUARANTOR/PLEDSGOR:
Ao, [ o
Karry L. Ym}ﬂg, 1nd1v1duﬁ

Agreed:

PLEDGOR:




1035431035 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of the day
and year first above written,

BORROWER: LENDER:
Karry L. Young Development, LLC, an PNC Bank, National Association,
Ilinois limited liability company successor to NATIONAL CITY BANK
By: B Ao 1 =

Karry L. Young, manager Its: Ave ~ (///’_‘
GUARANTOR/TLERGOR:

Karry L. Young, individually >

Agreed:

PLEDGOR:

Tobey D. Young




1035431025 Page: 10 of 13 ‘ ok

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS. )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, mQJ 1?0 ‘JD)Q H&V\ , a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that | {LilfZ €. D% | , AVP  president of PNC Bank,
National Association, successor to National City Bank, known to me to be the same person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such ; President, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary
acts, and as the free and voluntary act of such bank, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal thisﬂQ 0/jﬂday of &U m‘tp": 2010.

OFFICIAL SE EAL
MARITZA BELTRAN
Notary Public . State of Hlinois

My Commissiott Ex%ires:

M' /Q{ 9 D j ﬁ‘ } My Ummnssnon ExprresAug 12,2013
4
S AR
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
}SS.
COUNTY OF }
I, , a Notary Pubiiz 1n and for said County in the State aforesaid,

DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Karry L Young, individaally and as manager of Karry L. Young
Development, LLC and known to me to be the same perscit whese name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowlcdged that they signed and delivered the
said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, and as the free arid w¢luntary act of such company, for
the uses and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this day of _. 2010.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

-10-




1035431055 Page: 11 of 13 ‘ |

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)} SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

L . a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that , president of PNC Bank,
National Association, successor to National City Bank, known to me to be the same person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such President, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary
acts, and as the free and voluntary act of such bank, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEW under my hand and notarial seal this day of , 2010.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

e ok o e o o ook ok o s o e ek e

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.

COUNTY OF D)y p"‘—'ﬂ L)

—
I, | Wtnmny, W 8 ve e . a Notary Public in end for said County in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Karry L. Young, individuaily and as manager of Karry L. Young
Development, LLC and known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledgéd that they signed and delivered the
said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, and as the free and veiurdary act of such company, for
the uses and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this %ay of M -, 2010.

My Commissio

OFFICIAL SEAL
THOMAS M BREEN

BUBLIC - STATE OF LLINOIS
MY CCAMG3I0N EXPIRES:02/08/13

RV ¥ P

-10-




1035431035 Page: 12 of 13 ‘ N

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF Dy p»-?& )

I, ) I/WMA.S M’l B ¥ £ Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Tobey D. Young, individually and known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for
the uses and prrposes therein set forth.

GIVEN vzder my hand and notarial seal this / 4may of [v.)—l-u-’(""“ , 2010.

o

. ( Notary Public
My Commission Expires: ‘

wae
OFFICiA’ SEAL
THOMAS M BF.eEn!
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATCOF Lt INOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 02/4513

-11-




UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 11 (211447):

LOT 46 IN BLOCK 2 IN RICHARD S. COX JR’S SUBDIVISION OF 10 ACRES IN THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 38
NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Permanent Real Estate Index Number: 20-17-320-032, vol. 424
Property Address: 6120 South Ada Street, Chicago, Illinois

PARCEL 21 (21153355

LOT 44 IN BLOCK 2 IN JAMES U. BORDEN’S SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER
OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 17,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Permanent Real Estate Index Number: 20-1/4305-013, vol. 424

Property Address: 5921 South Ada Street, Chicazu, 1llinois

PARCEL 26 {211593):

LOT 36 IN BLOCK 1 IN RICHARD S. COX JR.’S SUEDIVISION OF 10 ACRES IN THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 38
NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Permanent Real Estate index Number: 20-17-321-043, vol. 424
Property Address: 6144 South Throop Street, Chicago, 1llinois

-11-




